the worst year on record

5% 20% 40%

Source Authors’ elaboration based on FSI (2019)

that total equity, bond and credit exposures of EU banks to high-
carbon assets corresponded to EUR460–480 billion (1.4% of their total
assets) at the end of 2012, with corporate loans to fossil fuel companies
contributing to almost two-thirds of this value. In a similar vein, DNB
(Regelink et al. 2017) assesses Dutch financial institutions’ exposures to
transition-sensitive sectors (i.e. those that are responsible for the bulk of
CO2 emissions) and shows that 11% of their balance sheet was tied to
carbon-intensive sectors in early 2017. This evidence is corroborated by
the results of another study by DNB (Vermeulen et al. 2018), which
conducts a climate stress test on over EUR2200 billion of assets held

56 G. CASELLI AND C. FIGUEIRA

Table 2.4 Impacts of risks on insurers’ selected investments

Impacted
sector

Investment
portfolio in
following
sectors

Assumptions—change
in equity value for
sections of investment
portfolio comprising
material exposure to
the energy sector as
per below

Transition risks
scenario

Physical risks
scenario

A B C A B C

Fuel
extraction

Gas/coal/oil
(including
crude)

Coal −45% −40%
Oil −42% −38%
Gas −25% −15%

−5% −20%
Power
generation

Power
transmission
and delivery
of natural
gas and
renewables
(production
and
transmission)

Coal −65% −55%
Oil −35% −30%
Gas −20% −15%
Renewables
(including nuclear)

+10% +20%

−5% −20%

Source Authors’ elaboration based on FSI (2019)

by Dutch banks, insurers and pension funds and concludes that banks
are the most exposed to carbon-intensive industries—with a total expo-
sure of 13% against a figure of 5% for insurers and 8% for pension funds.
Moreover, the ECB (Giuzio et al. 2019) establishes that Euro area banks’
exposures to firms contributing to carbon emissions are sizeable, with the
20 largest emitters accounting for approximately 20% of total large expo-
sures (1.8% of total assets of the sample banks). Data from the Banque
de France (Aubert et al. 2019) also indicate that total exposure of the